

CASE NO. 10-4188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON,

Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondents-Appellees,

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

Petitioner-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Case
Nos. 1:08-wp-65000 and 1:09-wp-65001**

**APPELLANT WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Malcolm E. Wheeler
Lead Counsel
Michael T. Williams
Galen D. Bellamy
Joel S. Neckers
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 3600
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 244-1800

F. Daniel Balmert
Anthony J. O'Malley
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
2100 One Cleveland Center
1375 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1724
Telephone: (216) 479-6159

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
Whirlpool Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE COMMONALITY ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY <i>WAL-MART STORES v. DUKES</i> AND AUTHORITATIVE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	5
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with <i>Dukes</i> on the Role of Factual Dissimilarities in Rule 23(a)(2)’s Commonality Analysis	5
B. The Panel’s Analysis of Uninjured Class Members’ Claims Conflicts with <i>Dukes</i> and Authoritative Decisions of This Court	8
C. The Panel’s Erroneous Assumption That the District Court Resolved Disputed Facts Relevant to Rule 23 Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s and This Court’s Authoritative Decisions	10
II. THE PANEL’S PERFUNCTORY RULE 23(b)(3) ANALYSIS CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THIS COURT’S AUTHORITATIVE DECISIONS	11
III. THE PANEL FAILED TO CONSIDER THE ELEMENTS OF OR DEFENSES TO THE OHIO TORT CLAIMS IT CERTIFIED, OR HOW A CLASS TRIAL WOULD BE CONDUCTED	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)10

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....1, 12

Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg. Inc.,
370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)10

Butler v. Sterling, Inc.,
No. 98-3223, 2000 WL 353502 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2000)15

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.,
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)6

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)10

Floyd v. Pride Mobility Prods. Corp.,
No. 1:05-CV-00389, 2007 WL 4404049 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 12, 2007).....14

Gen. Tel. of Sw. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....8, 12

Gooch v. Life Investments Insurance Co. of America,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) 9, 10, 11

Hanlon v. Lane,
648 N.E.2d 26 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....14

In re Am. Med. Sys.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) passim

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 13

Lindsey v. Normet,
405 U.S. 56 (1972).....15

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSys.,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)10

Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....13

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBS of Mich.,
654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011)1, 12

Rodney v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
146 F. App’x 783 (6th Cir. 2006) 2, 12, 15

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)10

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)10

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....15

Teamsters Local 455 v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....10

Temple v. Wean United, Inc.,
364 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio 1977).....14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... passim

Webb v. Carter’s, Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 489 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....14

Statutes, Rules, Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A) advisory committee notes, 2003
amendments13
